1 2 2024 RES-318 3 4 **AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE** OF BOMB SQUAD X-RAY EQUIPMENT 5 6 7 Homeland Security (HS), Wisconsin Emergency Management (WEM), Department of Military Affairs, is providing grant funding to support the Aligned Law Enforcement Response 8 Team (ALERT) initiative, Dane County Sheriff's Office Explosive Ordnance Device (EOD) 9 Team, Grant Number 2021-HSW-02A-14159; funding is available February 10, 2025 through 10 June 30, 2025. 11 12 13 Grant funding in the amount of \$28,700 will provide for the purchase of a Scanna X-Ray system for the Dane County Sheriff's Office Bomb Squad. This essential equipment allows 14 bomb technicians the capability to assess and analyze hazardous devices, providing 15 16 technicians with valuable information on how to address possible threats in the most effective 17 and safe manner. 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is authorized to accept 19 \$28,700 from Wisconsin WEM, Department of Military Affairs, Homeland Security/HS ALERT to 20 purchase x-ray equipment and, on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Executive is 21 authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above provisions; and 22 23 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$28,700 is appropriated as additional revenue in 25 account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team (SHRFFLD 80721) and is credited to the General Fund; and 26 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$28,700 is transferred from the General Fund to 28 account line Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Team 29 30 (SHRFFLD 47418); and 31 32 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues

from the above referenced budget account lines are carried forward until fully expended.

33